SMART FORCE AND TORQUE SENSORS
User’s Guide
jennifer
New Stamp
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   1
Thank you…
Thank you for purchasing a Mark-10 Plug & TestTM remote sensor, designed for use with a Mark-10

Safe overload:    150% of full scale
Operating temperature:   40ºF – 110ºF [5ºC – 45ºC]
Operating humidity:  96% max. (non-condensating)
Weight:    1.9 to 3.0 lb [0.9 to 1.4 kg], depending on model
4.4 Dimensions (in[mm])
C
D
E X220 FT [6M] LONG
A
B
4.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i Indicator With Model 3i Indicator
lbF ozF gF kgF N kN lbF kgF N kN
MR01-50 50 x 0.02 800 x 0.5 25000 x 10 25 x 0.01 250 x 0.1 - 50 x 0.05 25 x 0.02 250 x 0.2 -
MR01-100 100 x 0.05 1600 x 1 50000 x 20 50 x 0.02 500 x 0.2 - 100 x 0.1 50 x 0.05 500 x 0.5 -
MR01-200 200 x 0.1 3200 x 2 - 100 x 0.05 1000 x 0.5 1 x 0.0005 200 x 0.2 100 x 0.1 1000 x 1 -
MR01-500 500 x 0.2 8000 x 5 - 250 x 0.1 2500 x 1 2.5 x 0.001 500 x 0.5 250 x 0.2 2500 x 2 -
MR01-1000 1000 x 0.5 16000 x 10 - 500 x 0.2 5000 x 2 5 x 0.002 1000 x 1 500 x 0.5 5000 x 5 -
MR01-2000 2000 x 1 32000 x 20 - 1000 x 0.5 10000 x 5 10 x 0.005 2000 x 2 1000 x 1 10000 x 10 -
MR01-5000 5000 x 2 - - 2500 x 1 25000 x 10 25 x 0.01 5000 x 5 2500 x 2 - 25 x 0.02
MR01-10000 10000 x 5 - - 5000 x 2 50000 x 25 50 x 0.02 10000 x 10 5000 x 5 - 50 x 0.05
Model No. A B C D E
MR01-50
2.40
[61.0]

0.07
[1.8]
0.62
[15.8]
1.25
[31.8]
0.25
[6.4]
1.08
[27.4]
5.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i Indicator With Model 3i Indicator
lbF ozF gF kgF N kN lbF kgF N kN
MR02-100 100 x 0.05 1600 x 1 50000 x 20 50 x 0.02 500 x 0.2 - 100 x 0.1 50 x 0.05 500 x 0.5 -
MR02-200 200 x 0.1 3200 x 2 - 100 x 0.05 1000 x 0.5 1 x 0.0005 200 x 0.2 100 x 0.1 1000 x 1 -
MR02-500 500 x 0.2 8000 x 5 - 250 x 0.1 2500 x 1 2.5 x 0.001 500 x 0.5 250 x 0.2 2500 x 2 -
MR02-1000 1000 x 0.5 16000 x 10 - 500 x 0.2 5000 x 2 5 x 0.002 1000 x 1 500 x 0.5 5000 x 5 -
MR02-2000 2000 x 1 32000 x 20 - 1000 x 0.5 10000 x 5 10 x 0.005 2000 x 2 1000 x 1 10000 x 10 -
MR02-5000 5000 x 2 - - 2500 x 1 25000 x 10 25 x 0.01 5000 x 5 2500 x 2 - 25 x 0.02
MR02-10000 10000 x 5 - - 5000 x 2 50000 x 25 50 x 0.02 10000 x 10 5000 x 5 - 50 x 0.05
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   7
6   SERIES R03 FORCE SENSORS
6.1 Unpacking and Assembly

]
1
.8
3
 [
4
6
.5
]
0.81 [20.6]
6.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i Indicator With Model 3i Indicator
lbF ozF gF kgF N mN lbF gF kgF N
MR03-025 0.25 x 0.0001 4 x 0.002 100 x 0.05 - 1 x 0.0005 1000 x 0.5 0.25 x 0.0002 100 x 0.1 - 1 x 0.001
MR03-05 0.5 x 0.0002 8 x 0.005 250 x 0.1 - 2.5 x 0.001 2500 x 1 0.5 x 0.0005 250 x 0.2 - 2.5 x 0.002
MR03-2 2 x 0.001 32 x 0.02 1000 x 0.5 1 x 0.0005 10 x 0.005 - 2 x 0.002 - 1 x 0.001 10 x 0.01
MR03-5 5 x 0.002 80 x 0.05 2500 x 1 2.5 x 0.001 25 x 0.01 - 5 x 0.005 - 2.5 x 0.002 25 x 0.02
MR03-10 10 x 0.005 160 x 0.1 5000 x 2 5 x 0.002 50 x 0.02 - 10 x 0.01 - 5 x 0.005 50 x 0.05
MR03-20 20 x 0.01 320 x 0.2 10000 x 5 10 x 0.005 100 x 0.05 - 20 x 0.02 - 10 x 0.01 100 x 0.1
MR03-50 50  x 0.02 800 x 0.5 25000 x 10 25 x 0.01 250 x 0.1 - 50 x 0.05 - 25 x 0.02 250 x 0.2
MR03-100 100 x 0.05 1600 x 1 50000 x 20 50 x 0.02 500 x 0.2 - 100 x 0.1 - 50 x 0.05 500 x 0.5
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   8
7   SERIES R04 FORCE SENSORS
7.1 Unpacking and Assembly

.2
]
Ø
0
.0
8
 [
2
.1
]
7.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i Indicator With Model 3i Indicator
lbF ozF gF kgF N mN lbF gF kgF N
MR04-025 0.25 x 0.0001 4 x 0.002 100 x 0.05 - 1 x 0.0005 1000 x 0.5 0.25 x 0.0002 100 x 0.1 - 1 x 0.001
MR04-05 0.5 x 0.0002 8 x 0.005 250 x 0.1 - 2.5 x 0.001 2500 x 1 0.5 x 0.0005 250 x 0.2 - 2.5 x 0.002
MR04-2 2 x 0.001 32 x 0.02 1000 x 0.5 1 x 0.0005 10 x 0.005 - 2 x 0.002 - 1 x 0.001 10 x 0.01
MR04-5 5 x 0.002 80 x 0.05 1000 x 0.5 2.5 x 0.001 25 x 0.01 - 5 x 0.005 - 2.5 x 0.002 25 x 0.02
MR04-10 10 x 0.005 160 x 0.1 5000 x 2 5 x 0.002 50 x 0.02 - 10 x 0.01 - 5 x 0.005 50 x 0.05
MR04-20 20 x 0.01 320 x 0.2 10000 x 5 10 x 0.005 100 x 0.05 - 20 x 0.02 - 10 x 0.01 100 x 0.1
MR04-50 50  x 0.02 800 x 0.5 25000 x 10 25 x 0.01 250 x 0.1 - 50 x 0.05 - 25 x 0.02 250 x 0.2
MR04 -100 100 x 0.05 1600 x 1 50000 x 20 50 x 0.02 500 x 0.2 - 100 x 0.1 - 50 x 0.05 500 x 0.5
OK NOT OK
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   9

0
 [
3
3
.0
2
]
2.300 [58.42]
#10-32 X4
#5/16-18
8.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i Indicator With Model 3i Indicator
lbF ozF kgF N kN lbF kgF N
MR05-500 500 x 0.2 8000 x 5 250 x 0.1 2500 x 1 2.5 x 0.001 500 x 0.5 250 x 0.2 2500 x 2
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   10
9   SERIES R50 TORQUE SENSORS
9.1 Unpacking and Assembly

9.3 Specifications
Accuracy:   ±0.35% of full scale
Safe overload:  MR50-10Z - MR50-50Z: 300% of full scale
MR50-12 - MR50-100: 150% of full scale
Chuck opening range: MR50-10Z - MR50-50Z: 0.062 - 0.375 in [1.6 - 9.5 mm]
MR50-12 - MR50-100: 0.078 - 0.5 in [2.0 - 12.7 mm]
Operating temperature:  40ºF – 110ºF [5ºC – 45ºC]
Operating humidity: 96% max. (non-condensating)
Weight:   From 1.4 lb [0.6 kg]
9.4 Dimensions (in[mm])
9.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i indicator With Model 3i indicator
ozFin lbFin lbFft gFcm kgFmm Nmm Ncm Nm ozFin lbFin kgFmm Ncm
MR50-10Z 10 x 0.005 - - 700 x 0.5 7 x 0.005 70 x 0.05 7 x 0.005 - 10 x 0.01 - 7 x 0.005 7 x 0.005
MR50-20Z 20 x 0.01 - - 1400 x 1 14 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 14 x 0.01 - 20 x 0.02 - 14 x 0.01 14 x 0.01
MR50-50Z 50 x 0.02 - - 3600 x 2 36 x 0.02 350 x 0.2 35 x 0.02 - 50 x 0.05 - 36 x 0.05 35 x 0.05
MR50-12 - 12 x 0.005 1 x 0.0005 - 140 x 0.1 - 135 x 0.1 1.35 x 0.001 - 12 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 135 x 0.1
MR50-50 - 50 x 0.02 4 x 0.002 - 580 x 0.5 - 570 x 0.5 5.7 x 0.005 - 50 x 0.05 580 x 0.5 570 x 0.5
MR50-100 - 100 x 0.05 8 x 0.005 - 1150 x 0.5 - 1150 x 0.5 11.5 x 0.005 - 100 x 0.1 1150 x 1 1150 x 1
Model No. A
MR50-10Z - MR50-50Z 4.82 [122.4]
MR50-12 - MR50-100 5.19 [131.8]
3.50 [88.9]

10.3 Specifications
Accuracy:   ±0.35% of full scale
Safe overload:  MR50-10Z - MR50-50Z: 300% of full scale
MR50-12 - MR50-100: 150% of full scale
Chuck opening range: MR50-10Z - MR50-50Z: 0.062 - 0.375 in [1.6 - 9.5 mm]
MR50-12 - MR50-100: 0.078 - 0.5 in [2.0 - 12.7 mm]
Operating temperature:  40ºF – 110ºF [5ºC – 45ºC]
Operating humidity: 96% max. (non-condensating)
Weight:   From 1.4 lb [0.6 kg]
10.4 Dimensions (in[mm])
10.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i indicator With Model 3i indicator
ozFin lbFin lbFft gFcm kgFmm Nmm Ncm Nm ozFin lbFin kgFmm Ncm
MR51-10Z 10 x 0.005 - - 700 x 0.5 7 x 0.005 70 x 0.05 7 x 0.005 - 10 x 0.01 - 7 x 0.005 7 x 0.005
MR51-20Z 20 x 0.01 - - 1400 x 1 14 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 14 x 0.01 - 20 x 0.02 - 14 x 0.01 14 x 0.01
MR51-50Z 50 x 0.02 - - 3600 x 2 36 x 0.02 350 x 0.2 35 x 0.02 - 50 x 0.05 - 36 x 0.05 35 x 0.05
MR51-12 - 12 x 0.005 1 x 0.0005 - 140 x 0.1 - 135 x 0.1 1.35 x 0.001 - 12 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 135 x 0.1
MR51-50 - 50 x 0.02 4 x 0.002 - 580 x 0.5 - 570 x 0.5 5.7 x 0.005 - 50 x 0.05 580 x 0.5 570 x 0.5
MR51-100 - 100 x 0.05 8 x 0.005 - 1150 x 0.5 - 1150 x 0.5 11.5 x 0.005 - 100 x 0.1 1150 x 1 1150 x 1
Fig. 10.1
The attachment and main sensor
body mate with a pin and threaded
ring.

0
 [
5
0
.8
]
Ø1.76 [44.7]
24.0 [610] RETRACTED LENGTH
#10-32 X4
REPEATED ON 4 SURFACES
11.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i indicator With Model 3i indicator
ozFin lbFin lbFft gFcm kgFmm Nmm Ncm Nm ozFin lbFin kgFmm Ncm
MR52-10Z 10 x 0.005 - - 700 x 0.5 7 x 0.005 70 x 0.05 7 x 0.005 - 10 x 0.01 - 7 x 0.005 7 x 0.005
MR52-20Z 20 x 0.01 - - 1400 x 1 14 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 14 x 0.01 - 20 x 0.02 - 14 x 0.01 14 x 0.01
MR52-50Z 50 x 0.02 - - 3600 x 2 36 x 0.02 350 x 0.2 35 x 0.02 - 50 x 0.05 - 36 x 0.05 35 x 0.05
MR52-12 - 12 x 0.005 1 x 0.0005 - 140 x 0.1 - 135 x 0.1 1.35 x 0.001 - 12 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 135 x 0.1
MR52-50 - 50 x 0.02 4 x 0.002 - 580 x 0.5 - 570 x 0.5 5.7 x 0.005 - 50 x 0.05 580 x 0.5 570 x 0.5
MR52-100 - 100 x 0.05 8 x 0.005 - 1150 x 0.5 - 1150 x 0.5 11.5 x 0.005 - 100 x 0.1 1150 x 1 1150 x 1
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   13
12   SERIES R53 TORQUE SENSORS
12.1 Unpacking and Assembly
Carefully remove the sensor from the box. Install the four posts in the desired
positions on the sliders. If alternative gripping fixtures were purchased, install
them using the supplied hardware.
12.2 Overview
Designed for clockwise and counter-clockwise bottle cap torque testing.
Turning the knob moves the sliders along the length of the screw to engage to
disengage the sample. The posts or alternative gripping fixtures secure the sample while the cap is
twisted by hand. The sensor contains threaded holes on the underside of the base for bench mounting.
12.3 Specifications
Accuracy:   ±0.5% of full scale
Safe overload:  MR53-10Z - MR53-50Z: 300% of full scale / MR53-12 - MR53-100: 150% of full scale
Operating temperature:  40ºF – 110ºF [5ºC – 45ºC]
Operating humidity: 96% max. (non-condensating)
Weight:   MR53-10Z - MR53-50Z: 2.2 lb [1.0 kg] / MR53-12 - MR53-100: 5.4 lb [2.5 kg]
12.4 Dimensions (in[mm])
MR53-10Z - MR53-50Z:                                                              MR53-12 - MR53-100:
4.00 [101.6]
Ø3.40 [86.4]

3
.0
]
24.0 [610] RETRACTED LENGTH
Ø4.4 [111.8] MAX
Ø.25 [6.35] MIN
Ø7.0 [177.8]
Ø4.6 [116.8] MAX
Ø0 MIN
12.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i indicator With Model 3i indicator
ozFin lbFin lbFft gFcm kgFmm Nmm Ncm Nm ozFin lbFin kgFmm Ncm
MR53-10Z 10 x 0.01 - - 700 x 0.5 7 x 0.005 70 x 0.05 7 x 0.005 - 10 x 0.01 - 7 x 0.005 7 x 0.005
MR53-20Z 20 x 0.02 - - 1400 x 1 14 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 14 x 0.01 - 20 x 0.02 - 14 x 0.01 14 x 0.01
MR53-50Z 50 x 0.05 - - 3600 x 5 36 x 0.05 350 x 0.5 35 x 0.05 - 50 x 0.05 - 36 x 0.05 35 x 0.05
MR53-12 - 12 x 0.01 1 x 0.001 - 140 x 0.1 - 135 x 0.1 1.35 x 0.001 - 12 x 0.01 140 x 0.1 135 x 0.1
MR53-50 - 50 x 0.05 4 x 0.005 - 580 x 0.5 - 570 x 0.5 5.7 x 0.005 - 50 x 0.05 580 x 0.5 570 x 0.5
MR53-100 - 100 x 0.1 8 x 0.01 - 1150 x 1 - 1150 x 1 11.5 x 0.01 - 100 x 0.1 1150 x 1 1150 x 1
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   14
13   SERIES R54 TORQUE SENSORS
13.1 Unpacking and Assembly

Operating temperature:  40ºF – 110ºF [5ºC – 45ºC]
Operating humidity: 96% max. (non-condensating)
Weight:   0.6 - 2.0 lb [0.3 - 0.9 kg], depending on model
13.4 Dimensions (in[mm])
MALE SQUARE DRIVE
A Ø C
Ø
 B
FEMALE SQUARE DRIVE
24.0 [610] RETRACTED LENGTH
13.5 Capacity x Resolution
Model
No.
With Model 5i indicator With Model 3i indicator
lbFin lbFft kgFmm Ncm Nm lbFin kgFmm Ncm
MR54-20 20 x 0.02 1.5 x 0.002 230 x 0.2 220 x 0.2 2 x 0.002 20 x 0.02 230 x 0.2 220 x 0.2
MR54-50 50 x 0.05 4 x 0.005 580 x 0.5 570 x 0.5 5.7 x 0.005 50 x 0.05 580 x 0.5 570 x 0.5
MR54-100 100 x 0.1 8 x 0.01 1150 x 1 1150 x 1 11.5 x 0.01 100 x 0.1 1150 x 1 1150 x 1
MR54-200 200 x 0.2 16 x 0.02 2300 x 2 2200 x 2 22 x 0.02 200 x 0.2 2300 x 2 2200 x 2
MR54-400 400 x 0.5 32 x 0.05 4600 x 5 4500 x 5 45 x 0.05 400 x 0.5 4600 x 5 4500 x 5
MR54-1000 1000 x 1 80 x 0.1 11500 x 10 11000 x 10 110 x 0.1 1000 x 1 11500 x 10 11000 x 10
MR54-5000 5000 x 5 400 x 0.5 55 x 0.05 kgFm 55000 x 50 550 x 0.5 5000 x 5 55 x 0.05 kgFm 550 x 0.5 Nm
Plug & TestTM Smart Force & Torque Sensors  User’s Guide
   15
Mark-10 Corporation has been an innovator in the force and torque measurement fields
since 1979. We strive to achieve 100% customer satisfaction through excellence in product